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| ENROILLED

House Bill No. 541

(By MR. SHAFFER)

{Passed February 4, 1970; in effect ninety days from passage.]

AN ACT to amend article two, chapter sixty-one of the code
of West Virginia, one thousand nine hundred thirty-one,
as amended, by adding thereto a new section, designated
section twenty-six, relating to abandoned refrigerators,
food freezers and other airtight appliances; requiring tl.he
removal of all entry doors therefr.om; providing crimina.ll
penalties; and relating td .jurisdiction of criminal casels
pertaining thereto.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

That article two, chapter sixty-one of the code of West

Virginia, one thousand nine hundred thirty-one, as amended,
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be amended by adding thereto a new section, designated sec-

tion twenty-six, to read as follows:

ARTICLE 2. CRIMES AGAINST THE PERSON.

§61-2-26. Dodrs to be removed from abandohed refrigerators,

freezers and other appliances; penalties.
1 No person shall abandon any refrigerator or food
2 freezer appliance or othexj air_tight appliance h_aving a
3 heiéht or léngfh greatér than two fe.et wit-hout first re-
4 moving all entry doors therefrom.
-5 Any person violating the provisions of this section shall
6 Dbe guilty of a misdemeanor, and, upon conviction thereof,
_ 7 shall be fined not more than two hundreq dollars, or im-
8 prisoned in the county jail not more than six months, or
' 9 both fined and imprisoned.

10 Justices of the peace shall have jurisdiction of cases

llarising hereunder concurrent with courts of record.
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The Joint Committee on Enrolled Bills hereby certifies that
the foregoing bill is correctly enrolled.

Chairman Senate Commit!ee

airman House Committee

Originated in the House.
Takes effect ninty days from passage.
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